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Background 

• To help LAs to provide information for three 
SHR Charter Indicators 

 

• To provide us with a better understanding of 
temporary accommodation 

 

• Collection started as voluntary but became 
compulsory in April 2016 

 
 



Progress to date 

• All LA’s now providing data on a quarterly basis 
 

• Data collection is going well and quality is 
improving 
 

• However data quality is currently not good 
enough across all LA’s to publish  
 

• Had hoped to publish first year of data in Summer 
2017, however will have to postpone 
 
 



Data Quality Issues 

 

• Does not match HL2 data – over or under 
count 

 

• Cannot match to an HL1 record 



Issue 1 

 
HL3 does not match HL2 



At a Scotland level……. 
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A difference of  334 
households in TA (+3%) 



However……. 
at an LA level there is a lot of variation 

  
HL2 HL3 (linked to HL1) 

Difference 

  N % 

Scotland 10,661 10,995 334 3 

Aberdeen City 454 634 180 40 

Aberdeenshire 371 389 18 5 

Angus 133 82 -51 -38 

Argyll & Bute 106 148 42 40 

Clackmannanshire 104 103 -1 -1 

Dumfries & Galloway 199 204 5 3 

Dundee City 265 256 -9 -3 

East Ayrshire 64 93 29 45 

East Dunbartonshire 194 179 -15 -8 

East Lothian 425 575 150 35 

East Renfrewshire 58 86 28 48 

Edinburgh 1152 1270 118 10 

Eilean Siar 68 84 16 24 

Falkirk 192 176 -16 -8 

Fife 514 712 198 39 

Glasgow City 2021 2204 183 9 

Highland 667 58 -609 -91 
Inverclyde 41 37 -4 -10 

Midlothian 472 288 -184 -39 

Moray 161 198 37 23 

North Ayrshire 223 247 24 11 

North Lanarkshire 555 446 -109 -20 

Orkney 28 40 12 43 

Perth & Kinross 127 188 61 48 

Renfrewshire 189 205 16 8 

Scottish Borders 84 87 3 4 

Shetland 127 116 -11 -9 

South Ayrshire 184 320 136 74 

South Lanarkshire 633 648 15 2 

Stirl ing 201 295 94 47 

West Dunbartonshire 247 248 1 0 

West Lothian 417 373 -44 -11 

• At Scotland level +3% 
difference when 
comparing HL3 to HL2 
 

• However between LA’s 
it varies from -91% 
difference to +74% 
difference 
 

• Forgetting to close HL3 
cases?? 
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Issue 2 
 

HL3 records do not match to 
HL1 



The majority of LAs have over 95% of 
HL3 cases matching an HL1 case 
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HL3 cases  Difference 

Linked to HL1 All N % 

Aberdeen City 634 643 9 99% 

Aberdeenshire 389 513 124 76% 

Angus 82 96 14 85% 

Argyll & Bute 148 157 9 94% 

Clackmannanshire 103 103 0 100% 

Dumfries & Galloway 204 205 1 100% 

Dundee City 256 257 1 100% 

East Ayrshire 93 100 7 93% 

East Dunbartonshire 179 183 4 98% 

East Lothian 575 576 1 100% 

East Renfrewshire 86 97 11 89% 

Edinburgh 1270 1279 9 99% 

Eilean Siar 84 84 0 100% 

Falkirk 176 177 1 99% 

Fife 712 714 2 100% 

Glasgow City 2204 2205 1 100% 

Highland 58 123 65 47% 

Inverclyde 37 38 1 97% 

Midlothian 288 291 3 99% 

Moray 198 201 3 99% 

North Ayrshire 247 248 1 100% 

North Lanarkshire 446 447 1 100% 

Orkney 40 55 15 73% 

Perth & Kinross 188 195 7 96% 

Renfrewshire 205 205 0 100% 

Scottish Borders 87 88 1 99% 

Shetland 116 116 0 100% 

South Ayrshire 320 320 0 100% 

South Lanarkshire 648 648 0 100% 

Stirling 295 300 5 98% 

West Dunbartonshire 248 249 1 100% 

West Lothian 373 399 26 93% 

• Are all cases recorded in 
HL3 an HL1 case – or is 
something else being 
included?? 
 

 



Uses of HL3 

• ARC Indicators  

– Indicator 25: Average length of time (days) per 
placement in temporary accommodation by type 

– Indicator 26: Percentage of households requiring 
temporary or emergency accommodation to 
whom an offer was made 

– Indicator 27: Percentage of temporary or 
emergency accommodation offers refused by 
accommodation type 
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Future Developments 

• HL3 and HL2 will continue to be collected 
simultaneously until at least end Sept 2017.  

 

• We will work with LAs to improve their HL3 and try to 
identify issues 

 

• Quality of HL3 data will be reviewed after Q2 2017/18 
data has been processed.  

 

• If quality good enough will publish HL3 data early 2018   

 

 



 

Questions/ Discussion 
 

 


